ADMINISTRATION & MANAGEMENT
TITLE lOA
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
CHAPTERl
ADMINISTRATION, ORGANIZATION AND
MANAGEMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:IB-6 and 30:IB-10; and the Americans with
Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.176, effective April 9, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 33l(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.lc, Chapter 1, Administration,
Organization and Management, expires on October 6, 2008. Subchapter
3, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, is exempt from ex-
piration under 28 C.F.R. Part 35. See: 40 N.J.R. 1736(b).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter I, Administration, Organization and Management, was
adopted as R.1987 d.282, effective July 6, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 620(a),
19 N.J.R. 1214(a).
Subchapter 2, General Provisions, was adopted as R.1988 d.240, ef-
fective June 6, 1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 493(a), 20 N.J.R. 1222(c).
Subchapters 3 through 10, (Reserved), and Subchapter 11, Personal
Property of Inmates, were adopted as R.1988 d.306, effective July 5,
1988. See: 20 N.J.R. 494(a), 20 N.J.R. 1559(b).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, Administration,
Organization and Management, was readopted as R.1992 d.269, ef-
fective June 1, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 245l(c).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Subchapter 1, Operation
and Procedures of the Department of Corrections; Subchapter 2, General
Procedures; Subchapters 4 through 9, (Reserved); Subchapter 10, Re-
search; and Subchapter 11, Personal Property of Inmates, expired on
June 1, 1997.
Subchapter 1, Operation and Procedures of the Department of Cor-
rections; Subchapter 2, General Procedures; Subchapters 4 through 9,
(Reserved); Subchapter 10, Research; and Subchapter 11, Personal
Property of Inmates, were adopted as R.1997 d.527, effective December
15, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 4231(a), 29 N.J.R. 5296(a).
Subchapter 3, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was
adopted as R.1993 d.617, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R.
1326(b), 25 N.J.R. 5474(a).
Chapter 1, Administration, Organization and Management, was re-
adopted as R.2003 d.176, effective April 9, 2003. See: Source and
Effective Date. See, also, section annotations.

2. A notice granting the petition and including a state-
ment that the Department shall initiate a rulemaking pro-
ceeding within 90 days of granting the petition; or
3. A statement that the matter is being referred for fur-
ther deliberations, the nature of which shall be specified
and which shall be concluded within 90 days of referring
the matter for further deliberations.
(f) Upon conclusion of further deliberations, as established
in ( e )3 above, the Department shall mail to the petitioner and
file for publication in the New Jersey Register another notice
of action on the petition which shall either deny the petition
and include a statement of the reasons(s), or grant the petition
and include a statement that the Department shall initiate
rulemaking proceedings within 90 days of granting the peti-
tion.
Amended by R.1992 d.269, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 245l(c).
Revised ( c )-( d).
Administrative Correction in (d) and (e).
See: 24 N.J.R. 4390(a).
Administrative Change.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4105(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.220, effective July 2, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1288(a), 33 N.J.R. 2290(a).
Rewrote (c); in (d), inserted ", or designee," preceding "accepts the
petition", substituted references to (a), (b) and (c) for references to (a)
and (b), and amended the N.J.A.C. reference; rewrote (e); added (f).

ute or sell, an electronic communication device that is not au-
thorized for use or retention. This policy establishes that in-
mates who are found guilty of an electronic communication
device related prohibited act as set forth in N.J.A.C. lOA:4-
4.1, 5.1, and 12 shall have their contact visit privileges termi-
nated and shall be ineligible for consideration for any custody
stah1s lower than medium custody until after the contact visit
privileges are reinstated in addition to being subject to admin-
istrative action and program requirements in accordance with
N.J.A.C. I0A:4, Inmate Discipline.
Amended by R.1992 d.269, effective July 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1465(a), 24 N.J.R. 2451(c).
Revised definition "youth complex".
Amended by R.1993 d.246, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1043(a), 25 N.J.R. 2591(b).
Amended by R.1998 d.364, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1367(b), 30 N.J.R. 2618(b).
In "Legal correspondence", inserted a new 10 and recodified former
10 through 12 as 11 through 13.
Amended by R.1998 d.526, effective November 2, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2810(a), 30 N.J.R. 3965(a).
Added new "Zero Tolerance Drug/Alcohol Policy" definition.
Administrative correction.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1066(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.187, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1,
1999).
See: 31 N.J.R. 831(a), 31 N.J.R. 1487(b).
Inserted "Special needs inmate".
Amended by R.2000 d.33, effective January 18, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3577(a), 32 N.J.R. 303(b).
Supp. 12-17-07
CORRECTIONS
Deleted "Internal Affairs Unit"; and inserted "Special Investigations
Division".
Amended by R.2001 d.197, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2637(a), 33 N.J.R. 2082(a).
Added "Administrator", "Associate Administrator", "Canine search",
"Passive canine search", "Scanning/testing device", "Scanning/testing
device operator" and "Scanning/testing device search"; in "Shift super-
visor", substituted "Commander" for "supervisor" and substituted "cus-
tody staff member" for "correction officer"; deleted "Superintendent".
Amended by R.2003 d.176, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 331(a), 35 N.J.R. 1898(a).
Added "Business day(s)", "Calendar day(s)", "Immediate family" and
"Internal Management Procedures"; rev.Tote "Capital Sentence Unit
(C.S.U.)", "Constant observation", "Custody status", "Deadly force",
"Division of Programs and Community Services", "Inmate handbook",
"Lawfully confined" and "Regional institution"; in "Shift Commander",
inserted "holding the rank of Sergeant or higher" following "custody
staff member"; in "Special Investigations Division", inserted "or desig-
nee" following "Commissioner".
Amended by R.2004 d.180, effective May 3, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 6(b), 36 N.J.R. 2241(b).
In "Institutional Classification Committee (I.C.C.)", substituted "com-
mittee of' for "group of staff members within a" and "staff members"
for "that is" following "c01Tectional facility"; remote "Inter-Institutional
Classification Committee (l.I.C.C.)".
Amended by R.2004 d.395, effective October 18, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3225(b), 36 N.J.R. 4826(a).
Added "DNA", "DNA sample" and "State DNA Databank".
Emergency amendment, R.2005 d.435, effective November 15, 2005, (to
expire on January 14, 2006).
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a).
Added definitions "Electronic communication device" and "Zero Tol-
erance for Misuse or Possession of an Electronic Communication Device
Policy".
Adopted concurrent amendment, R.2006 d.58, effective January 11,
2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4575(a), 38 N.J.R. 993(a).
Provisions ofR.2005, d.435, adopted without change.
Amended by R.2006 d.151, effective May 1, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 96(a), 38 N.J.R. 1836(a).
At the end of the introductory paragraph, added "unless the context
clearly indicates otherwise"; in the definition of "Detainer", substituted
"U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement" for "Immigration and
Naturalization Service"; remote the definition of "Inmate Liaison Com-
mittee"; in the definition for "Legal C01Tespondence", in 4 and 5, sub-
stituted a comma for "and", and inserted", county and municipal", and
in 9, substituted a comma for "or", inserted "or county"; and added the
definitions for "Non-contact visit" and "Staff'.
Amended by R.2006 d.398, effective November 20, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 312l(a), 38 N.J.R. 4867(a).
In definitions "Zero Tolerance Drug/Alcohol Policy" and "Zero Tol-
erance for Misuse or Possession of an Electronic Communication Device
Policy", updated N.J.A.C. references.
Amended by R.2007 d.17, effective January 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4159(a), 39 N.J.R. 216(a).
Inse1ied definitions "Domestic partner", "Family member", and "Rel-
ative"; and deleted definition "Immediate family".
Amended by R.2007 d.64, effective February 20, 2007.

Amended by R.2007 d.315, effective October 15, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2442(a), 39 N.J.R. 4402(a).
Added definitions "Civil union" and "Civil union couple"; in defini-
tion "Family member", added new 3 and recodified former 3 through 8
as 4 through 9; and in definition "Relative", added new 3 and recodified
former 3 through 6 as 4 through 7.
Amended by R.2007 d.379, effective December 17, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 2445(a), 39 N.J.R. 5340(b).
In definition "Institutional Classification Committee (I.C.C.)", in-
serted the last sentence; substituted definition "Institutional Classifica-
tion Reception Committee (I.C.R.C.)" for definition "Inter-Institutional
Classification Committee (I.I.C.C.)"; and in definition "Objective classi-
fication", deleted paragraphs 5 through 7, recodified former paragraphs 8
through 14 as 5 through 11, in paragraph 11, inserted "and" at the end,
deleted paragraph 15, and recodified paragraph 16 as 12.
Amended by R.2008 d.97, effective April 21, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 85(a), 40 N.J.R. 21 l l(b).
Deleted definition "Capital Sentence Unit (C.S.U.)".
Case Notes
Regulation which classifies inmates who do not have any funds in